selected clans because of their level of cocoa 
production, totalling 12 villages. With the assistance 
of the Extension Agents, a list of cocoa farmers was 
obtained from the Agricultural Development 
Extension Office of Boki LGA. The list contained 
one thousand, two hundred and fifty (1250) cocoa 
farmers and constituted the sampling frame. A 
proportionality ratio of 10% was applied to 
randomly select one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
farmers from the sample frame.   
A structured questionnaire was used as the primary 
data collection tool. Secondary sources were 
textbooks, journals, the Internet, and other relevant 
literature.   

Analytical technique: Descriptive statistics, such as